

S/L 10
16.02.2026
Court. No. 25
suvayan

WPA 8453 of 2025

Xenixt Technologies Private Limited & Ors.

Vs.

Reserve Bank of India & Ors.

Mr. Rajdeep Mazumder, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Soumya Raha

...for the petitioners.

Ms. Suchishmita Ghosh

Ms. Aradhita Banerjee

...for the respondent nos. 1 and 4.

Mr. Sayak Ranjan Ganguly

Ms. Srijani Ghosh

...for the respondent nos. 2 and 3.

1. The Bank has freezeed the account of the petitioners on the instruction received from the MHA (14C) portal through NCRP acknowledgement nos. 31308240047031, 21309240041048, 33109240122998 and 30509240039012.
2. The petitioners have not made the MHA as a party and as such before passing any order one opportunity is to be given to MHA who has instructed the Bank for freezing of the account of the petitioners.
3. Accordingly, the petitioners are directed to implead the MHA as a party to the present writ application and serve the notice to the added respondent intimating the next date of hearing and to file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed.
4. The added respondent is directed to file report by explaining why the account of the petitioners is freezeed.
5. It is made clear that on receipt of the notice if the added respondent failed to appear before this Court and to file

report as directed above, this Court will pass appropriate order in the absence of the added respondent.

6. Let the matter appear on March 5, 2026 under the same heading.

(Krishna Rao, J.)